

No. 23-60255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BUSINESS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

THEODORE J. WEIMAN
Senior Appellate Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

EZEKIEL L. HILL
Appellate Counsel

DOMINICK V. FREDA
Assistant General Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
202.551.7724 (Hill)
hillez@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background	5
1. Information regarding an issuer’s share repurchases is important for investors.	5
2. Existing disclosure requirements provide limited information about share repurchases.	6
B. Proceedings before the Commission	7
1. Proposed Rule and comment period	7
2. Adoption of the Repurchase Rule	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Repurchase Rule complies with the First Amendment.	13
A. The rule is analyzed under <i>Zauderer</i>	14
1. The rule requires “purely factual” disclosure.	16
2. The disclosure is uncontroversial.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The rule satisfies <i>Zauderer</i>	20
1. The disclosure requirement is reasonably related to a legitimate government interest.....	20
2. The disclosure requirement is not “unjustified or unduly burdensome”	24
C. The rule would survive more exacting scrutiny.	26
1. The rule satisfies <i>Central Hudson</i>	26
2. Petitioners are wrong in arguing that <i>Central Hudson</i> is inapplicable and, in any event, misstate what strict scrutiny would require.	27
D. The First Amendment challenge does not implicate any other disclosure requirements of the rule.	30
II. The Commission reasonably considered the rule’s costs, benefits, and overall economic effects.	32
A. The Commission’s qualitative analysis was reasonable.	32
B. The Commission reasonably identified the rule’s potential costs.	34
C. The Commission reasonably identified the rule’s benefits.	35
1. The Commission explained that the rule will strengthen investor protection, improve market efficiency, and facilitate capital formation.	35
2. Petitioners’ arguments are premised on their misperception that the rule is intended solely to expose opportunistic repurchases.....	38
3. The Commission substantiated its conclusions concerning the potential for opportunistic behavior.	39
4. The Commission appropriately considered the impact of the Rule 10b5-1 amendments.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
5. The Commission’s analysis of the information asymmetries addressed by the rule is sound.	41
6. The Commission reasonably evaluated the risk that the required disclosures could overwhelm investors.	42
7. The Commission reasonably considered whether reducing information asymmetries will disincentivize information collection.	44
C. The Commission reasonably assessed the effect of the share repurchase excise tax.	45
D. The Commission reasonably evaluated the rule’s overall economic effects.	49
E. The Commission complied with all other statutory requirements in promulgating the rule.	51
III. The Commission provided sufficient opportunity to comment on the Proposed Rule.	52
A. The comment period was more than adequate.	52
B. Any deficiency in the comment period was harmless.	57
CONCLUSION.	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	14, 28, 29
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24, 48
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	31
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Boeta v. FAA</i> , 831 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Review</i> , 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2021)	57
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15, 16, 20, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Review</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	57
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 899 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	14
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Express Oil Change, L.L.C. v. Miss. Bd. of Licensure</i> , 916 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	33
<i>Full Value Advisors, L.L.C. v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	32, 34, 35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	29, 30
<i>Just. for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. L.L.C. v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19, 25
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	14, 24, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	52
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	52
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 18, 20, 24
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	14, 16
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	54, 58
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	29
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 792 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	56
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. La. Att’y Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 27
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15
<i>RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City of Houston</i> , 584 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Pub. Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14, 21, 30
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29, 41 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912, 933 (5th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	16, 20
<i>White Buff. Ventures, L.L.C. v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	29, 30
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	3, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Statutes, Laws, Regulations, Rules, and Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 22.17	17
17 C.F.R. § 227.201	17
17 C.F.R. § 229.10	17
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	17
17 C.F.R. § 229.407	17
17 C.F.R. § 229.1006	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-101	17
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 553	52
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
<i>Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K,</i>	
Rel. No. 33-10064 (Apr. 13, 2016), 81 Fed. Reg. 23915	
(Apr. 22, 2016)	6
<i>Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,</i>	
Pub. L. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	8
<i>Insider Trading Arrangements and Related Disclosures,</i>	
Rel. No. 33-11138 (Dec. 14, 2022), 87 Fed. Reg. 80362	
(Dec. 29, 2022)	40
<i>Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1, et seq.</i>	
Section 2(c), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(c)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Section 42, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-42	4, 11
<i>Purchases of Certain Equity Securities by the Issuer and Others,</i> Rel. No. 33-8335 (Nov. 10, 2003), 68 Fed. Reg. 64952 (Nov. 17, 2003)	5-6
<i>Response to Congress: Negative Net Equity Issuance</i> (Dec. 23, 2020), https://www.sec.gov/files/negative-net-equity-issuance-dec-2020.pdf	6
<i>Resubmission of Comments and Reopening of Comment Periods for Several Rulemaking Releases Due to a Technological Error in Receiving Certain Comments,</i> Rel. No. 34-96005 (Oct. 7, 2022), 87 Fed. Reg. 63016 (Oct. 18, 2022).....	8
<i>Reopening of Comment Period for Share Repurchase Disclosure Modernization,</i> Rel. No. 34-96458 (Dec. 7, 2022), 87 Fed. Reg. 75975 (Dec. 12, 2022)	9
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	32
Section 13(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)	51
Section 23(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2)	32, 51
Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4)	11
<i>Share Repurchase Disclosure Modernization,</i> Rel. No. 34-93783 (Dec. 15, 2021), 87 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Feb. 15, 2022)	7, 8
<i>Share Repurchase Disclosure Modernization,</i> Release No. 34-97424 (May 3, 2023), 88 Fed. Reg. 36002 (June 1, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103(a)(1).....	18
